
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY as a virtual meeting 
via Zoom on MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 07 January 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  17 JANUARY 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (Pages 5 - 54) 

 To update members on the performance of the Environmental Health service 

7.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN QUARTER 2 - 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 78) 

 To update members on the financial outturn quarter 2 for 2021/22 

8.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT - VERBAL UPDATE  

 A verbal update for members on the medium term financial strategy 

9.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 79 - 82) 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



-71 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

1 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney and Cllr R Webber-
Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rebecca Owen, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
and Ashley Wilson 
 
 

195 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sheppard-Bools. 
 

196 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and   

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
197 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

198 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2021/2022  
 
Members were updated on the 2021 quarter 1 position in relation to business rates and 
pooling.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

199 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE - QUARTER 2 2021/2022  
 
Members were updated on the 2021 quarter 2 position in relation to business rates and 
pooling. It was noted that the S31 Grant had decreased between Q1 and Q2 because 
there had been a large number of various “reliefs” given to retail businesses that had 
been reversed in Q2. 
 
It was also highlighted that in two tier areas all business rates income would be retained 
by the local planning authority as the decision maker for new renewable energy 
businesses that locate within the council area. This meant that HBBC would keep 100% 
of the business rates where it agreed the planning permission for renewable energy 
schemes. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-72 - 

200 SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 2 2021/2022  
 
Members were updated on the quarter 2 position in relation to sundry debts.  
 
It was noted that the Council had a performance indicator (KPI) for debt over 90 days old 
and included within that was an “in dispute” debt for £395,095 where the council had 
agreed certain terms with large organisations in relation to Covid. Unfortunately invoices 
were sent out just before the terms were finalised so it was confirmed that these figures 
were not really disputes and that the debtor ledger had not been adjusted for these 
agreements.   
 
It was confirmed that the authority was in a better position compared to the previous 
quarter 4. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

201 MONTHLY OUTTURN REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 2021 TO JUNE 2021  
 
The financial outturn position as at June 2021 was presented to Members. It was 
highlighted that the overall position was a worsening position in terms of the deficit that 
was increasing. The key reasons for this were all Covid related: 
 

 Homelessness pressures that were still being picked up leading to an 
overspend on this budget 

 Negotiations with the Leisure Centre who were struggling and asking for 
ongoing support  

 Car park income was £110k down, but it was not known whether this was 
due to peoples’ behaviour that had changed or whether it was a longer 
term implication.  

 There was a variance on the capital spend on the crematorium. There 
were ongoing discussions with regards to the ground conditions. This 
meant there was a slippage in the capital spend. It was confirmed that 
once there was update on this position that budget would be re-profiled. 
 

Members noted the report. 
 

202 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 2021/22  
 
Members were presented with a report on the council’s treasury management activity in 
the second quarter of 2021/22.  
 
It was highlighted that forecasts and interest rates were low. Also the level of short-term 
investments had a very low return which had an impact on income and the MTFS. 
 
The short-term borrowing for managing cash flow purposes was noted.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

Page 2



 

-73 - 

203 PLANNING SERVICE REVIEW  
 
Members were updated on the performance of the planning service. It was highlighted 
that: 
 

 Performance in the development management team had been good in the 
first six months of the pandemic  

 Performance in the last few months had reduced 

 There had been an increase in planning applications and more of a 
complexity in those applications 

 There had  been an increase in the number of appeals which had 
unfortunately diverted officers attention to work on these appeals 

 For strategic planning the local plan was moving forward and was going to 
Council at the end of November. This was then going out for consultation 
and then on to government. 

 Twycross Zoo was successful with the £20 million levelling up fund which 
the Major Projects team had worked on. 

 
With regards to recruitment and retention within the planning team, work had been going 
on behind the scenes for interim cover and to recruit to those vacant posts.  
 
In response to Members questions it was confirmed that a number of the vacant posts 
had been vacant for some time within the team and it was a known issue across the 
country that there was an issue in recruiting to these planning roles. 
 
It was confirmed that support was being received from Harborough DC with some of the 
positions and some interim staff were already in place with three more starting in the 
next few weeks. Support had also been secured from Capita who were undertaking 
some of the backlog in planning applications. 
 
A member raised a question regarding the local plan and the county council’s suggestion 
that they would oppose the plan on examination. It was confirmed that the team had 
been working closely with the highways team at Leicestershire County Council and that 
the indication was that the strategy would not place any significant barriers to 
development. 
 
A member raised his concern around the planning performance over the last nine 
months and the risk of falling into special measures by the government due to the 
increase and complexity in applications and them not being determined in the statutory 
period.  
 
It was confirmed that performance for major applications was above the national 
indicator at 80% with minor applications at 61% against a target of 65% with others 
significantly below at 63%. It was confirmed that measures were in place to resolve the 
situation as long as the major application indicator stayed above target.  
 
Members asked that their thanks go to the Major Projects team for their work with 
Twycross Zoo and their successful funding application. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

204 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for 2021/22 and beyond.  
 

Page 3



 

-74 - 

A Member asked that the Leisure Centre performance review report that was due in 
March 2022 be forward looking rather than backward looking. 
 
Members also requested an update on the Planning performance and performance 
targets and the position in relation to key issues and work to evidence and adjust these 
problems. It was confirmed that this would be included in the quarterly performance and 
risk management framework report but members would be kept updated. 
 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.36 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny 17 January 2022 
 
Wards affected:  All 
 
 

Review of the services of gambling, alcohol, taxi & scrap metal licensing; 
tattooists & body piercing registration 

 
 

Report of Director Environment & Planning 
 
1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To report on the activities of the Environmental Health Service regarding the 
services of gambling, alcohol, taxi, & scrap metal licensing; tattooists & body 
piercing registration 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 Note the report 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
 With the number of service areas reviewed this report has been set out with 

the main body highlighting the performance parameters for each license/ 
registration under review. More detailed commentary of the scope, processing 
and detail on that licence/ registration has been set out within the relevant 
appendices for that license / registration. 
 

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 Performance Parameters 

3.1.1   Under the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 

Council is the Licensing Authority for the administration and enforcement of 

‘gambling’, defined as betting, gaming and participating in a lottery. As the 

licensing authority Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council is responsible for 

issuing premises licenses to casinos, betting offices, race tracks, bingo clubs, 

adult gaming facilities and family entertainment centres where children are 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

allowed. The local authority also issue permits for gaming machines and small 

society lotteries. 

3.1.2 The table below shows the current Licences issued by the Council. 

Licence Type   Current Licences 

Gaming Machine ( Pub auto entitlement) 72 

Premises Licence 6 

Alcohol licence Gaming Machine 

Permits 

7 

Club Machine Gaming Permits 14 

Small Society Lotteries 134 

Total 233 

 

3.1.3 Pro-active compliance inspections are carried out to all the gambling premises 

in the borough. The table below details the Gambling Licensing Inspections 

carried out over the past 3 years with a reduction in activity seen in 2020/21 

due to the Covid pandemic: 

Compliance Inspections 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Gaming Machines in Public Houses 50 30 11 

Gaming Machine in Clubs 6 8 1 

Premises licence compliance checks 5 6 1 

Total Inspections 61 44 13 

 

3.1.4  The table below shows the service costs over the last three financial years. 

Financial Year  Budget Actual Variance 

2018/2019 7,164 8,767    -1,603 

2019/2020  4,040 5,220 -1,180 

2020/2021 6,670 8,545 -1,875 

3.1.5  The table below shows the income for all permits and licences for 2020/21 

with the final row showing the total net expenditure for the service as reflected 

in the table above. 

Page 6



06/16 

Gambling Act Income Budget Actual Variance 

Lottery Licence Fees -3670 -2960 -710 

Alcohol licence Gaming 

Machine Permit 

-1150 -350 -350 

Prize Gaming Permit -50 0 -50 

Club Gaming Permit -100 0 -100 

Premises Licence Fees -2000 -1850 -150 

Club Machine Gaming 

Permit 

-300 -650 350 

Revenue Income 2021 -7270 -5810 -1460 

Net Expenditure 6,670 8,545 -1,875 

 

3.1.6  The overall cost of the service to the Council in 2020/21 was £1,875, 

marginally more than previous years and likely a reflection on the effects of 

the Covid pandemic, as some licences were not renewed. As these fees are 

statutory, there is no scope to increase them to cover any potential losses. 

3.2  Taxi Licensing Performance Parameters 

3.2.1  Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licensing in England and Wales is 

undertaken by the licensing authority (Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 

Council), with the aim of ensuring the public travel in safe, well maintained 

vehicles driven by competent drivers, as well as providing a fair and 

reasonable service for the taxi and PHV trade. 

3.2.2  The Table Below shows the current licences issued by the service as at 31 

October 2021. 

Licence Type   Current Licences 

Hackney Carriage Driver 132 

Private Hire Driver 32 

Private Hire Operator 2
[...]
cence Fees (Private Hire Vehicle) -8,400 -5,620 -2,780 

Revenue Income 2021 -34,600 -25,836 -8,764 

Net Expenditure 29,020 36,186 -7,166 

 

3.2.6 The overall cost of the service to the Council in 2020/21 was £7,166 and was 

a significant increase in costs on previous years due to a reduction in income 

for taxi licensing for drivers during 2020/21. The reduction in income is due to 

several factors but mainly due the fact that during the Covid pandemic many 

taxis and private hire drivers surrendered their licences and some businesses 

have deferred renewals to when things pick up. There have also been no new 

driver applications during this period in comparison to other years.  

3.3 Licensing Act 2005 Performance Parameters 

3.3.1  A number of different licenses are issued by the Licensing Authority (Hinckley 

and Bosworth Borough Council) under the Licensing Act 2005. The table 

below shows the main licences and permits that we issue. 

 

Main Licence Types – LA 2003   Current Licences 

Premises Licence 385 

Club Premises Certificate 29 

Personal Licence 1488 

Page 9



06/16 

Total  1902 

Total Temporary Event Notices (TEN) Issued 3019 

 

3.3.2 The service carry out a number of pro-active and reactive inspections each 

year under the Licensing Act 2005 as well as assisting in determining 

applications by sub-committee and responding to service requests regarding  

complaints. The table below illustrates these activities over the past 3 years 

with a reduction in activity seen in 2020/21 due to the Covid pandemic. 

Licensing Act 2003 2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 

Pro-active premises inspections 228 226 31 

Re-active premises inspections 15 10 1 

Total 243 183 31 

Licensing Inspections in Rural Areas 54 63 2 

Service Requests 12 10 8 

Applications Heard by Sub-Committee 4 8 0 

 

3.3.3 The table below shows the total service costs for previous three financial 

years. 

Financial Year  Budget Actual Variance 

2018/2019 45,230 66,519 -21,289 

2019/2020 79,760 76,680 1,080 

2020/2021 85,630 91,363 -5,733 

 

3.3.4  Licence fees under the Licensing Act 2005 are set nationally under statute, 

the table below shows the income for all permits and licences for 2020/21. 

Licensing Act 2003 Budget Actual Variance 

Premises Licence Fees -66,510 -68,005 1,495 

Personal Licence Fees -3,000 -2,055 -945 

Temporary Event Notice -3,000 -609 -2,391 

Revenue Income 2021 -72,510 -70,669 -1,841 

Page 10



06/16 

Net Expenditure 85,630 91,363 -5,733 

 

3.1.5  The overall cost of this service to the Council was £5,733 in 2020/21 with the 

main loss of Licensing Act 2003 income being a result of the significant 

reduction in temporary event notices due to the fact that occasional events 

have mainly been prohibited under the Covid-19 restrictions and a lack of 

interest from people wanting to enter the sector due to uncertainty. Many 

pubs, cafes and bars have had to remain closed or had restricted opening. 

Licensing Fees are also statutory and therefore there is no scope for 

increasing income to cover costs. 

3.4.1 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Performance Parameters 

The table below shows the type and number of scrap metal dealers licences 

that are currently active in the Borough. 

Main Licence Types    Current Licences 

Scrap Metal Site licence 9 

Scrap Metal Collectors Licence  3 

Total  12 

 

3.4.2  The service carry out a number of pro-active and reactive inspections each 

year as seen in the table below with a reduction in activity seen in 2020/21 

due to the Covid pandemic 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 

Pro-active site inspections 7 4 1 

Re-active site inspections 2 3 1 

Total 9 7 2 

 

3.4.3 Unlike other licensing service areas there is no expenditure cost centre for 

Scrap Metal Licenses. At the time of the legislation coming into force it was 

reasoned that officers would spend a small percentage of their time working 

on this area of licensing and that it did not justify its own cost centre with 

associated salary, transport, supplies and services and central and admin 

expenditure costs. 

Page 11



06/16 

The table below shows the income for the last two financial years with 

2019/20 being the year when the majority of licence holders renewed their 

three year licences. 

SMDA 2013 - Financial Year Budget Actual Variance 

2019/2020 0 -2240 2240 

2020/2021 0 -550 550 

Revenue Income 2021 0 -550 0 

 

The reduction in income has been the result of several businesses no longer 

trading due to a number of factors.  

3.5.1  Tattooists and Skin Piercers Performance Parameters 

The table below demonstrates the number of applications processed over the 
past 5 years and total income generated: 

 

Year 2017/2018 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22* 

Number of 
Premises 
Registration 
Applications 

8 6 10 4 21 

Premises 
Registration 
Fee 

£130 £135 £135 £135 £135 

Number of 
Person 
Registration 
Applications 

8 7 14 5 26 

Person 
Registration 
Fee 

£83 £83 £88 £90.10 £90.10 

Total Income 
from 
Registrations  

£1,704 £1,391 £2582 £990.50 £5,177.60 

  
*To 31 October 2021 

 
Currently there are 83 tattooing/ skin piercing premises registered with the 
Council. 

 
3.5.2 In the past 5 years to date, the service have received few complaints 

concerning Tattooing/ Skin Piercing premises as seen in the table below. 
 
 
 

Page 12



06/16 

Year 2017/2018 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22* 

Number of 
Complaints 
received  

7 
( 3 allegations of 

underage tattooing; 
3 relating to 

hygiene practices; 
1 alleging Female 
Genital Mutilation 

1 0 0 0 

*At 31 0ctober 2021 

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 This report is to be taken in open session  

 
5. Financial implications [MT] 

 
5.1 None 

 
6. Legal implications [MR]  

 
6.1 Set out in the report 

 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 Effective licensing and e
[...]

 
11.1 It is not considered that there are no climate implications from this report. 
 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Mark Brymer – Principal Licensing Officer Ext 5645 
 Steven Merry – Environmental Services Manager Ext 5735 
 
Executive member:  Councillor MB Cartwright 

 
 

 

Page 14



06/16 

Appendix 1  

 Gambling Act 2005 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) consolidated and updated previous 

gambling legislation, creating a framework for three different types of 

gambling: gaming, betting and lotteries. Gambling can take the form of non-

remote gambling, which takes place in a gambling premises, and remote 

gambling, which is typically undertaken by phone or online. The Gambling 

Commission enforces remote gambling. 

 The responsibility for regulatory activity on gambling is split between the local 

authority and the national regulator, the Gambling Commission. The 

Commission issues licences to gambling operators and individuals and issues 

guidance to local authorities as to how we should exercise our powers under 

the legislation. The Commission can impose conditions on operators, develop 

codes of practice and investigate claims of illegal gambling or any breaches of 

the requirement of the legislation.  

 Under the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 

Council is the Licensing Authority for the administration and enforcement of 

‘gambling’, defined as betting, gaming and participating in a lottery. The 

licensing authority is responsible for issuing premises licenses to casinos, 

betting offices, race tracks, bingo clubs, adult gaming facilities and family 

entertainment centres where children are allowed. The local authority also 

issue permits for gaming machines and small society lotteries. 

1.2 The Licensing Authority and types of gambling 

 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council is responsible for:  

 setting the local framework for gambling through our statement of 

principles 

 considering applications and issuing licences for premises where gambling 

takes place 

 reviewing or revoking premises licences 

 issuing permits  

 under taking inspection and enforcement activities. 

 Although betting shops are the most commonly recognised gambling 

premises, we are responsible for overseeing gambling in many different types 

of business: 

 betting shops 

 bingo halls 

 adult gaming centres 

 family entertainment centres (FECs) 

Page 15



06/16 

 casinos 

 race-courses and other tracks (defined as sporting venues, e.g. football or 

rugby stadiums) 

 alcohol licensed premises and clubs that have gaming (‘fruit’) machines 

members’ clubs with gaming permits. 

1.3 Inspection activity and visits 

In line with the principles of better regulation, the Council, Gambling 

Commission and operators work together in partnership. 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council working with the Gambling 

Commission, via the Leicestershire Licensing Forum and Leicestershire Local 

Economic Partnership, developed a range of templates to help authorities 

when they visit gambling premises: www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-

licensingauthorities/Licensing-authority-toolkit/Premises-

assessments/Premisesassessments-templates.aspx .The templates were 

rolled out throughout England & Wales via the Gambling Commission who 

encourage all authorities to make use of the templates. 

The issues that licensing authorities may cover during their visits include: 

 details of training policies and training undertaken by staff 

 records of refusals to serve /admit on age grounds (subject to the terms of 

any primary authority agreements) 

 records of any relevant incidents in or outside the premises, e.g. anti-

social behaviour 

 approach to managing self-exclusion and numbers of people currently self-

excluded 

 involvement/impact of any work in local schemes or partnership working 

with other local businesses 

 reviewing paperwork relating to the purchase of games from licensed 

manufacturers 

 interviews with staff members 

 confirming that appropriate signage is in place. 

There are now five betting shops and one adult gaming centre licensed by the 

Council. 

We carry out pro-active compliance inspections to all the gambling premises 

in the borough. We liaise with the Gambling Commission over issues in 

relation to gambling premises and work closely with the commission 

compliance manager and we have carried out several joint visits with 

gambling commission and HMRC over the years. 

The Licensing Officer also carries out visits to alcohol licensed premises 

under the Licensing Act 2003, whilst carrying out the visits we confirm that the 

Page 16

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensingauthorities/Licensing-authority-toolkit/Premises-assessments/Premisesassessments-templates.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensingauthorities/Licensing-authority-toolkit/Premises-assessments/Premisesassessments-templates.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensingauthorities/Licensing-authority-toolkit/Premises-assessments/Premisesassessments-templates.aspx


06/16 

premises has the correct number of gaming machines in relation to its 

notification or permit as recorded on our register and we have given out 

guidance on the gaming machine code of practice to licensees. 

To date there has been a high level of compliance, the only issues that have 

arisen on occasion is where the machines are located on the premises. We 

always advise that the bar staff have a clear line of sight so that they 
[...]
maternity leave 15,000 

Accumulated Absences Accounting Adjustment (3,000)

(3,000) 15,000 - 

2 Software Invoices paid in advance (14,000)

Asbestos budget to be reprofiled 6,000 

Asbestos estimated budget saving 10,000 5,000 

Legionella testing estimated saving 5,000 10,000 

Consultants budget to be reprofiled 16,000 

8,000 15,000 15,000 

3 Impact of ICT costs paid in advance (12,000)

4 Painting/Soffits  Budget to be reprofiled 12,000 

Electrical servicing budget to be reprofiled 12,000 

Estimated underspend on Electrical Testing Budget 10,000 10,000 

Central heating awaiting servicing invoices 23,000 

47,000 10,000 10,000 

5 Work in Progress and overhead charges to be processed 91,000 

Budget to be reprofiled

Current demand lower than expected 10,000 43,000 50,000 

Lift Maintenance budget to be reprofiled 17,000 

118,000 43,000 50,000 

Page 17

P
age 78



- 1 - 

 

 
 

 

 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

2021/2022 
 
 

 

Key to corporate aims 
 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 9

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


- 2 - 

 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

 
 
 
 
17 January 2022 

Frontline service review – 
Environmental Health (alcohol, 
taxi and gambling licensing, 
tattooists and body piercing and 
scrap metal dealers 
 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 
alcohol, taxi and 
gambling licensing; 
tattooists and body 
piercing; and scrap 
metal dealers) in a 
single report. 
 

Monitor performance Steve  
Merry 
 

1,2 

Financial outturn Quarter 2 -
2021/22 
 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

      

 
 

 
 
 

28 March 2022 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Progress report Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury Management Qtr3 – 
2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 1, 2 
& 3 -2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Financial outturn Qtr 3 – 2021/22 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Sundry debts Qtr. 3 2020/21 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Qtr 3 – 2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Hinckley Leisure Centre – 
Performance Review 

Annual review Ensure performance 
and value for money 

Simon  
Jones 

All 

Frontline Service Review - 
Housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

All 

      

P
age 80



- 3 - 

 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

6 June 2022 
 

Sundry debts Qtr 4 – 2021/22  Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline service review – 
StreetScene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Qtr 4 – 2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Treasury Management Qtr 4 – 
2021/22 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial Outturn Qtr 4 – 2021/22 Budget Monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance & Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 4 – 
2021/2022 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

      

 
 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Frontline service review - Environmental Health
	7 Financial outturn quarter 2 - 2021/22
	Financial Outturn report April to September 21 - Appendix 1

	9 Finance & Performance Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


-101 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

17 JANUARY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Steven Merry, Rebecca Owen, Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

272 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Gibbens. 
 

273 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Collett and 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
274 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

275 FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
 
Members were updated on this review on the activities regarding the services of 
gambling, alcohol, taxi, and scrap metal licensing, tattooists and body piercing 
registration. 
 
Licensing 

- Gambling – premises & permits 
It was confirmed to members that as the licensing authority Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council was responsible for issuing premises licenses 
to casinos, betting offices, race tracks, bingo clubs, adult gaming facilities 
and family entertainment centres. Proactive compliance inspections had 
been carried out to all gambling premises in the borough with a reduction 
in activity seen in 2020/21 due to the Covid pandemic. 

- Taxis 
It was confirmed to members that the pandemic had effected the taxi trade 
resulting in many of the drivers having left the trade and not renewed their 
licences. 

- Licensing 
It was confirmed to members that the service had carried out a number of 
proactive and reactive inspections each year under the Licensing Act 
2003. Many pubs, cafes and bars had remained closed or now had 
restricted opening times due to the pandemic. 

- Scrap metal 



 

-102 - 

It was confirmed that the service had carried out a number of proactive 
and reactive inspections with a reduction in activity seen in 2020/21 due to 
the pandemic. The reduction in income had been the result of several 
businesses no longer trading due to a number of factors. 

- Tattooing/skin piercing 
It was confirmed to members that there had been an increase in registration 
applications for tattooists and skin piercers. Currently there was 83 tattooing/skin 
piercing premises registered with the Council. 
 

Members thanked the team for the work that had been done behind the scenes and 
congratulated them on their good work. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

276 FINANCIAL OUTTURN QUARTER 2 - 2021/22  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as a September 2021. 
 
A question was raised by members regarding the Homelessness funding and whether 
there had been a significant increase in the recent funding. It was confirmed to members 
that this funding was a mix of different sources that were used to offset this budget but 
the allocation would be checked and members would be informed if there had been an 
increase in this area. 
 
Members queried whether the car parking income would ever increase and it was 
confirmed that there was unlikely to be a recovery back to pre-Covid levels as people 
were now working from home and had significantly changed their habits so this income 
would still be below what would be expected. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the Crematorium and the significant delays surrounding 
this project. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

277 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Members were given a verbal update on the medium term financial strategy. It was 
confirmed that due to the increasing shortfall a number of charges would need to be 
increased, such as an increase of £5 on council tax and £5 for collection of garden 
waste. 
 
It was confirmed that the Medium Term Financial Strategy report would be produced for 
May 2022 and would be a 3 year strategy. 
 
Members noted the feedback received from the Head of Finance. 
 

278 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for 2021/22 and beyond.  
 
A member queried when they would be getting an update on the Planning  performance 
and it was confirmed that members would be updated by way of the quarterly 
performance reports.     
 
Members confirmed they were happy with the forthcoming work programme.   
 



 

-103 - 

Members noted the work programme. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


